



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 9161/2026

Between:

M/s Liquor Land A Sindhura Store Wines,

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.S KRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REGISTRATION AND STAMPS

The Court made the following:

WRIT PETITION NO: 9161/2026

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Considering the submissions made by both the learned counsel, there shall be an interim direction directing the respondents not to grant license under premium store in Anantapuram city, if the proposed licensee is more and above than twelve shops as notified under Excise Policy vide G.O.Ms.No.211 dated 30.09.2024, otherwise the respondents are at liberty to proceed further and finalize to grant license for premium shop if otherwise eligible.

For getting written instructions, list the matter on 10.04.2026.

07.04.2026
TPS

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J